MEALTH PLAN AGREEMENT
by and hetween
The Orange County Fire Authority
and
The Orange County Professional Fireflghters Assoclation, Local 3631

IN CONSIDERATION OF the mutual covenants, promiges and conditions set forth herein below
and pursuant to Article XllI, Section |, of the Parties' 2023-2027 Memorandum of Understanding
(MOUW), the Orange County Firs Authority (‘Authortity”) and Orange County Professional
Firefighters Association, Local 3631 ("OCPEA”") agree as follows:

1. The term of this Agreement shall bagin on March 1, 2025 and will terminate at 12:00 a.m.
on March 1, 2028,

2, For smployees who are on approved Family Leave pursuant to the Partles’ MOU and
applicable law, the QCPFA shall continue to pay health insurance pramiums to the same extent
the Authorlty would be reguired under applicable law or as long as the employee is consldered
full-time for IRS' ACA repotting by the Authority

Employee contributions towards health pian pramlums shall be determlned by OCPFA and
comply with the affordabllity guidelines established by the Affordable Care Act (ACA), including
Federal Poverty Line Safe Harbor thresholds. The employes’s required contribution toward
premiums for self-only coverage for the lowest cost plan providing minimum essential coverage
shall not exceed the percentage established by the ACA for the applicable year. OCPFA will
snsure annhual updates to these thrasholds.

3. The Authority shall coniribute to an OCFFA medical benefit trust fund the following
amounts for provision and adminiatration of health and related benefits:

The Authority shall contribute toward health benefits, including medical, dental, vision, and at
OCPFA's sole discretion, may also Include life, disability insurance, wellness, other health
beneflts, health and/or weliness facllity operation, and Trust administration costs as approved
by OCPFA. The contribution amount shall be $2,199.49 per month effective March 1, 2025 for
sach “actively employed” enrollae member of the Firefighter Bargaining Unit,

a. “Actively smployed” for purposes of this Agreement is an employee who s recsiving
their base salary, Is uslng accrued paid lsave, receiving benefits pursuant fo Labor
Code section 4850, or Is on an approved leave per this MOU or the law. I an
employee is deemed permanently unable to perform the essential functions of the
job, upon application for disability retirement, either by the employee or the Authority,
an employee will no longer be consldered actively employad and may apply for
service retirament allowance pending the determination of thelr entitlement to
disability retirement. In the event the employee's disability retirement application is
denied because the employee's medical condition does not qualify them for a
disability retirement (not for fallure to cooperate in the disability retirement application
process as determined by OCERS) the employees shall be restored as an active
smployes. Nothing in this agreement shall preciuds an employee from receiving the
benefits of this agreement if they are otherwise entitled fo them under existing state
or faderal law.

b. Employees are not entitled to cash out any of the $2,199.49 per month,

¢. OCPFA shall ensure that for purposes of the ACA’s affordabllity determination, the

Page 1 of 5




portion of the $2,199.49 that makes the lowest cost plan affordable under the Federal
Poverty Ling Safe Harbor is applied only to health premiums and cannot be applied
to life or disabillty insurance.

d. If any payment due under this Agreement is not received by the 10% of each month,
the amount due shall accrue interest at a rate equal fo ten (10) times the average
interest rate of the Authority portfolio,

. To demonstrate how this calculation would function If we had applied the above
referenced ten (10) time multiplier to the January 9, 2025 "good falth” payment
that Authority issued to OCPFA for a 13-day delay In payment fo the Fund, that
$3,001.96 payment would, under this new provision, now be calculated as ten
{(10) times that amount, or $30,019.80,

8. This penalty interest shall be calculated from the due date (the 10" of the month)
untll the date of actual payment, payable only if triggered by the time measurement
outiined In paragraph £. balow,

. Authority shall have a perlod of five (5) business days from the date of notlcs to cure
any late paymant without incurring the penalty interest. Once notice Is given, if the
payment la not recelved within the 8-day cure period, the penalty Interest shall be
appliad retroactively from the original due date,

1. Notice can be given by elther party, but must be given to the Assistant Chief of
Business Services. For example, notice could be given by OCPFA to the
Asslstant Chief of Business Services, or notice could be gliven by any Authorlty
employee to the Assistant Chief of Business Services.

4. OCPFA shail maintalh a medical banefit trust fund (the “Fund”) that shall be administered
by medical benefit trustee(s) designated by OCPFA, for the malh purpose of providing
medlcal/dentalivision health benefits insurance and possible additional health andfor weliness
OCPFA benefits, for "actively employad” enrollee members and retirees in the Firefighters’ Unit.
The Fund shall strive to provide additional disabllity and wellness benefits, which may include any
wellness and other medical benefits as approved by the OCPFA Fund trustee(s). Assets In the
Fund shall not ba utllized to cover other OCPFA costs hot associated with heaith and weliness or
the administration of non-health and wellness benefits. It is intended that the administration of
the health and wellness benefits offered by the Fund shall not survive the expiration of this
Agreement without mutual wrltten consent of the Parties.

8. The Health Benefit Plan (medical, dental and vigion) provided through the Fund shall be
made available by the Fund to all employees In the representation unit and retirees of the
representation unit. Employses must sign a written authorization for deductions.  Annual
predetermined rate increases shall be automatically adjusted with the approval of OCPFA, without
a requirement for new payroll deduction forms.

&, The Authority shall transfer the share of member healthcare premiums which are
deducted through payroil contributions within two (2) business days following the
payroli deduction. If any payment due under this paragraph 5.a Is not received within
two (2) business days of payrall deduction, the amount due shall acerue interest at
a rate equal to ten (10) times the average interest rate of the Authority portfolio. This
penalty interest shall be calculated from the due date (the 2" business day following
payroll deductions) until the date of actual payment, payable only if triggered by the
time measurement cutlined in paragraph b. below.

Page20f 8§




b. Authority shall have a period of five (5) business days from the date of notice to cure
any late payment without ingurring the penalty interest. Once notice Is given, if the
payment Is not received within the 5-day cure period, the penalty interest shall be
applied retroactively from the original due date. (Refer to paragraph 3.f.i for details
about notice).

¢. In addition to all OCPFA “actively employed” enrollee members and retirees, Health
Benefit Plans provided through the medical benefit trust shall also be made available
1o former Fire Department employees who fransitioned to the OCFA and retired from
Californla Public Employees’ Retirement System (CALPERS) greater than 120 days
(about 4 months) from separation from their former Fire Department. These
transltioned employees are not eligible for retiree health care benefits from a
CALPERS administered plan; therefore, upon separation from Authority, these
retirees will be considered eligible for enrollment for retiree health benefits (health,
dental, and vision Insurance) from a plan administered by the OCPFA medical benefit
trust. The Authority shall not Incur any costs as a result of thls Section 5.0, and this
Bactlon shall only apply to employees within the OCPFA bargaining group.

8. Group policias must be designated as such In the Callfornia Insurance Code and issuance
must be lawful in this state. The Fund shall offer health plans that constitute minimum essentlal
coverage and provide minimum vaiue under the ACA’s employer sharad responsibliity provisions,
The Fund shall not offer reimbursement of premiums for health coverage obtained through
Covered California, as this constitutes an impermissible employer payment plan under the ACA.

7. Retiree-Only Benefit: Retirees who move out of the group plan area and, therefore, may
not ba ellgible to participate In the group plans, may enroll In an alternative minimum essentlal
coverage plan. Retirees In such Individual plans are eligible for retliree medical grant funding
under the same conditions as appliéd to group plan members (the OCPFA/Authority sponsored
plan), provided that they submit a vaild proof of payment, L.e, payroll stub showing payroll
deduction for Insurance or a copy of an Insurance involce accompanied by the pald check used
for payment,

8. All costs of providing and administering the Health Benefit Plans shall be the sole
responsibllity of the Fund. The Authority shall not be responsible for any cost of providing or
administering sald Health Benefit Plans. The Authority shall continue to take deductions from
employeas’ pre-taxed earnings in accordance with the Group Benefit Plan Agreement and
Daclaration of Trust for the Orange County Professional Firefighters' Assoclation, IAFF Local
3631,

9. The Fund will be responsible for ensuring that the best investment practices shall be used
in accordance with applicable laws and regulations when investing the Trust's funds.

10. The Fund will be responsible for all accounting practices relating to the disbursement of
all trust fund assets. Accounting practices will be in accordance with industry standards.

11. Upan completion of the annual audit, the Fund shall provide the Authority with a copy of
the annual audit within 80 days of the report’s issuance. The annual audit report shall include the
actual cost of Heaith Benefit Flan premiurns, total amount of contributed funds spent on all plans,
and detalls of how all remaining confributed funds are spent or adiministerad. All bocks and
records related to the administration and provision of such plans shall be available for audit and/or
inspaction by the Authorlity or its agents upon request and a 3080-day notice.

12, All “actively employed” enroliee members in classifications represented by OCPFA shall

be sligitle and offered an opportunity to enroll in a Health Benefit Plan option. No such employee
shall be eligible for Authority-provided Health Benefit Plans.

Page 3 of §




13. Any employee who retires while In the OCPFA bargaining unit and who is otherwise
eligible under the Authority’s retiree medical benefit plan shall have coverage available from the
Health Benefit Plan, No such employes shall be eligible for Authority-providad health plans.

14, The Fund shall have an open enroliment at least once a year.

18. Health Benefit Plan coverage is the first day of the month following the employees date of
hire. Employee must make an elaction within a sixty (60) day perlod.

18, Employges eligible for coverage under a Health Banefit Plan as a result of change of
Authority representation unit shali be enrolled without regard to pre-existing conditions of liness
or Injury for plan benefits for themselves and thalr enrolled dapendents. Employses eliglble for
covarage under an Authority health plan as a result of change of Authority representation unit
shall be enrolled without regard to pre-existing sonditions of iliness or injury for plan benefits for
thermselves and thair enrollad dependents.

17, In the administration and provision of health care plans, The Fund shall comply with
COBRA, HIPAA, ACA, and all other applicable state and federal laws and regulations to the same
axtent the Authority would be required to comply.

18. The Fund shall comply with all laws applicable to health and welfare benefit, and/or
medical or similar benefit, trust funds and the administration and management thereof,

19. The Fund shall ensure the confidentlality of Health Benefit Plan user Information In
compliance with all applicable state and federal laws, Including HIPAA and the California
Consumer Privacy Act (CCPA).

20. Excapt as provided below, plan eligibllity shall terminate at the end of the calendar month
in which any of the following ocour:

a. Employes terminates. However, this will not Interfere with a former employee’s right to
continue insurance coverage at his/her option as provided for under law.

b. Change of representation unit.
¢, Disenroliment of a dependent (for the depeandent).
d. Failure to remit premium share (where applicable, such as an employes on leave),

However, upon any of the above ocourrences, if the employee would still be reparted to
the IR8 as full-time under the ACA, then that employee’s Plan eligiblity shall continue until
the end of the stability period as reported by the Autherity, or until coverage by the new
QCFA representation unit begins, whichever comes first,

21. The provisions of this Agreement shall not be subject to the grievance and arbitration
provisions of the separate Memorandum of Understanding between the Authority and OCPFA.

22. The Fund shall defend, indemnify and hold the Authority harmless from any claims or legal
action arising out of, or In any way related to, Health Benefit Plans administered and/or provided
pursuant fo this Agreement, including any IRS penaliies assessed as a result of the ACA's
employer shared responsibllity provisions. This obligation shall not arise with respect to any claim
or legal action brought by OCPFA or employees concerning coverage overlap between the
respective Authority and QCPFA plans.

Page 4of 5§




23. This Agreement is the entire, integrated agreement with respect to the subject matter
hereof, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous oral and written agreements and
discussions. The Parties also agree that no modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless
it is in writing and signed by all of the Parties to this Agreement.

24. This Agreement shall not be construed in favor or against any party, regardless of which
party drafted or participated in the drafting of its terms.

25. The parties agree to reopen negotiations if any of the following occurs:

a. If changes to the ACA occur which modify this Agreement, including additions
or potential repeal.

b. If there are other legislative changes that modify this Agreement.

Orange County Professional Firefighters Orange County Fire Authority
Association, IAFF, Local 3631

é,_,_‘ Peter Brown

Chris Hamm — °~ Peter J. Brown
President Labor Negotiator
V. é /
Brian Abney C_) Lor Zeller <~
Director Deputy Chief, Administration & Support

CLrfasbf thn

Stephanie Holloman
Assistant Chief, Human Resources Dept.

Robert Cortez ¢
Assistant Chief, Business Services Dept.

Page 50f §



